

State of Alaska
Department of Education
Capital Improvement Projects
School Construction Grant Fund

Issued April 5, 1999
Final Agency Decision

Final Pri. #	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	DOE Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
1	Kashunamuit	Chevak School Replacement	\$26,503,000	\$25,046,117	\$25,046,117	\$500,922	\$24,545,195	\$24,545,195
2	Lower Yukon	Pilot Station School Expansion	\$18,489,792	\$14,918,513	\$14,918,513	\$298,370	\$14,620,143	\$39,165,337
3	Bering Strait	Golovin K-12 School Phase III	\$10,340,901	\$8,697,080	\$8,697,080	\$173,942	\$8,523,138	\$47,688,476
4	Bering Strait	Elim K-12 School Phase III	\$13,975,774	\$12,325,627	\$12,325,627	\$246,513	\$12,079,114	\$59,767,590
5	Southwest Region Schools	Togiak School K-12 Replacement	\$29,686,990	\$25,568,171	\$25,568,171	\$511,363	\$25,056,808	\$84,824,398
6	Bering Strait	Koyuk K-12 School Akiachak Elementary Replacement and	\$13,808,081	\$13,808,081	\$592,803	\$11,856	\$580,947	\$85,405,345
7	Yupit Schools	Secondary Renovation	\$17,380,180	\$14,113,145	\$14,113,145	\$282,263	\$13,830,882	\$99,236,227
8	Lower Yukon	Kotlik K-12 Addition/Renovation	\$19,016,821	\$15,936,891	\$15,936,891	\$318,738	\$15,618,153	\$114,854,380
9	Yukon Flats	Circle K-12 School Replacement	\$2,306,465	\$2,306,465	\$2,306,465	\$46,129	\$2,260,336	\$117,114,716
10	Bering Strait	Teller K-12 School Expansion	\$16,982,792	\$11,613,710	\$435,514	\$8,710	\$426,804	\$117,541,520
11	Southeast Island Schools	Naukati School Construction	\$3,043,455	\$3,043,455	\$3,043,455	\$60,869	\$2,982,586	\$120,524,106
12	Lower Yukon	Hooper Bay K-12 Addition/Renovation	\$14,827,486	\$14,827,486	\$616,031	\$12,321	\$603,710	\$121,127,816
13	Southeast Island Schools	Howard Valentine School Construction	\$2,917,199	\$2,917,199	\$2,917,199	\$58,344	\$2,858,855	\$123,986,671
14	Bering Strait	White Mountain New K-12 School	\$14,041,962	\$10,594,864	\$517,307	\$10,346	\$506,961	\$124,493,632
15	Yukon Flats	Arctic Village Addition/Renovation	\$2,943,028	\$3,176,035	\$3,176,035	\$63,521	\$3,112,514	\$127,606,146
16	Kake City Schools	Elementary School Addition	\$2,958,551	\$2,958,551	\$2,958,551	\$147,928	\$2,810,623	\$130,416,770
17	Northwest Arctic Schools	Noorvik K-12 Expansion	\$16,222,946	\$16,412,834	\$16,412,834	\$1,641,283	\$14,771,551	\$145,188,320
18	Lower Kuskokwim	Atmoutluak Elementary School Addition	\$4,870,449	\$4,495,114	\$193,567	\$3,871	\$189,695	\$145,378,016
19	Iditarod Area Schools	Lime Village School Addition/Well Tuluksak Elementary Replacement and Secondary	\$275,000	\$275,000	\$275,000	\$5,500	\$269,500	\$145,647,516
20	Yupit Schools	Renovation	\$10,549,220	\$10,549,220	\$439,596	\$8,792	\$430,804	\$146,078,320
21	Kuspuk Schools	Upper Kalskag Elementary School Replacement	\$3,442,000	\$3,890,193	\$3,890,193	\$77,804	\$3,812,389	\$149,890,709
22	Lower Kuskokwim	Chief Paul Memorial School Addition	\$10,224,712	\$9,405,783	\$482,717	\$9,654	\$473,063	\$150,363,771
23	Lower Kuskokwim	Dick R. Kiunya Memorial School Addition	\$5,417,038	\$5,174,660	\$194,050	\$3,881	\$190,169	\$150,553,940
24	Southwest Region Schools	New Stuyahok K-12 School Removal and Expansion	\$15,490,396	\$14,959,343	\$575,975	\$11,520	\$564,456	\$151,118,396

State of Alaska
Department of Education
Capital Improvement Projects
School Construction Grant Fund

Issued April 5, 1999
Final Agency Decision

Final Pri. #	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	DOE Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
25	Southeast Island Schools	Hollis School Construction	\$1,627,688	\$1,627,688	\$1,627,688	\$32,554	\$1,595,134	\$152,713,530
26	Copper River	Glennallen Elementary School Replacement	\$3,298,000	\$3,836,351	\$3,836,351	\$76,727	\$3,759,624	\$156,473,154
27	Northwest Arctic Schools	Ambler K-12 Expansion	\$11,300,623	\$10,143,055	\$10,143,055	\$1,014,306	\$9,128,750	\$165,601,904
28	Craig City Schools	Elementary School Addition/Renovation	\$7,425,362	\$6,732,441	\$252,467	\$75,740	\$176,727	\$165,778,630
29	Lower Yukon	Sheldon Point K-12 Addition/Renovation	\$6,890,356	\$6,890,356	\$313,388	\$6,268	\$307,121	\$166,085,751
30	Yukon-Koyukuk Southwest Region Schools	Minto Renovation/Addition	\$5,941,870	\$6,131,771	\$249,941	\$4,999	\$244,943	\$166,330,693
31	Schools	Manokotak K-12 School Remodel and Expansion	\$12,630,487	\$12,384,996	\$524,921	\$10,498	\$514,423	\$166,845,116
32	Lower Kuskokwim	Nightmute School Addition	\$3,425,382	\$2,905,186	\$148,944	\$2,979	\$145,966	\$166,991,082
33	Lower Yukon	Scammon Bay K-12 Addition/Renovation	\$8,995,499	\$9,101,940	\$366,323	\$7,326	\$358,996	\$167,350,078
34	Lower Kuskokwim	New Bethel Middle School	\$15,872,795	\$12,167,943	\$456,298	\$9,126	\$447,172	\$167,797,250
35	Yukon-Koyukuk	Kaltag School Renovation/Addition	\$6,025,016	\$5,310,740	\$224,153	\$4,483	\$219,670	\$168,016,920
36	Yukon-Koyukuk Northwest Arctic Schools	Nulato School Replacement	\$11,168,933	\$9,746,362	\$440,489	\$8,810	\$431,679	\$168,448,598
37	Schools	Kiana K-12 Expansion	\$8,674,898	\$6,514,170	\$6,514,170	\$651,417	\$5,862,753	\$174,311,351
38	Yupit Schools	New Consolidated District High School and Boarding Home	\$22,466,433	\$8,134,842	\$305,057	\$6,101	\$298,955	\$174,610,307
39	Yukon-Koyukuk	Allakaket Renovation/Addition	\$4,805,933	\$3,913,719	\$166,764	\$3,335	\$163,429	\$174,773,736
40	Lower Kuskokwim Pribilof Island Schools	Quinhagak School Addition	\$6,538,248	\$5,668,545	\$212,570	\$4,251	\$208,319	\$174,982,055
41	Schools	St. George School Remodel and Expansion	\$9,202,723	\$4,778,759	\$4,778,759	\$95,575	\$4,683,184	\$179,665,239
42	Lower Yukon	Emmonak K-12 Addition/Renovation	\$9,710,945	\$9,090,814	\$365,906	\$7,318	\$358,587	\$180,023,826
43	Lower Kuskokwim	Kwethluk Community School Addition	\$5,884,269	\$5,884,269	\$300,660	\$6,013	\$294,647	\$180,318,473
44	Aleutian Region	Nikolski Multipurpose Room Addition	\$679,602	\$630,250	\$630,250	\$12,605	\$617,645	\$180,936,118
45	Delta/Greely	Delta New School Construction Project	\$19,413,022	\$17,323,963	\$649,649	\$12,993	\$636,656	\$181,572,774
46	Southeast Island Schools	Naukati, Port Protection, Whale Pass Covered PE Areas Project	\$328,389	\$328,389	\$328,389	\$6,568	\$321,821	\$181,894,595
47	Kuspuk Schools	Crooked Creek School Addition to Johnnie John Sr. School	\$2,750,764	\$1,785,111	\$1,785,111	\$35,702	\$1,749,409	\$183,644,004
48	Chatham	Angoon Elementary Addition	\$2,252,282	\$1,264,445	\$1,264,445	\$25,289	\$1,239,156	\$184,883,160

State of Alaska
Department of Education
Capital Improvement Projects
School Construction Grant Fund

Issued April 5, 1999
Final Agency Decision

Final Pri. #	School District	Project Name	Amount Requested	Eligible Amount	DOE Recommended Amount	Participating Share	State Share	Aggregate Amount
49	Nome City Schools	Nome Middle/High School	\$19,928,238	\$7,000,000	\$322,500	\$32,250	\$290,250	\$185,173,410
50	Petersburg City Schools	Vocational, Maintenance and Food Service Addition	\$2,096,227	\$2,096,227	\$2,096,227	\$628,868	\$1,467,359	\$186,640,769
51	Lower Kuskokwim	Toksook Bay Elementary Addition	\$6,270,660	\$6,270,660	\$260,150	\$5,203	\$254,947	\$186,895,716
52	Nome City Schools	Nome Elementary School Addition	\$3,086,989	\$2,561,271	\$2,561,271	\$256,127	\$2,305,144	\$189,200,860
53	Juneau City Borough Schools	New High School Design and Construction	\$32,979,616	\$21,317,756	\$690,253	\$207,076	\$483,177	\$189,684,037
54	Kodiak Island	Peterson Elementary Addition	\$1,105,920	\$1,105,920	\$1,105,920	\$331,776	\$774,144	\$190,458,181
55	Bering Strait Iditarod Area Schools	St. Michael Plan Design Addition, Phase I	\$73,128	\$73,128	\$73,128	\$1,463	\$71,665	\$190,529,846
56	Dillingham City Schools	Takotna Training Center	\$176,300	\$1,122,562	\$1,122,562	\$22,451	\$1,100,111	\$191,629,957
57	Kenai Peninsula Iditarod Area Schools	Dillingham Elementary School Addition	\$2,193,370	\$2,740,880	\$2,740,880	\$822,264	\$1,918,616	\$193,548,573
58	Kenai Peninsula Iditarod Area Schools	Soldotna Middle School Addition/Renovation	\$8,500,000	\$5,394,879	\$252,308	\$75,692	\$176,616	\$193,725,188
59	Kodiak Island	McGrath School Handicap Van/Bus Storage	\$1,644,513	\$365,674	\$365,674	\$7,313	\$358,361	\$194,083,549
60	Kodiak Island	Kodiak High School Energy/Code Upgrade	\$3,097,600	\$3,097,600	\$3,097,600	\$929,280	\$2,168,320	\$196,251,869
61	Lower Kuskokwim	Eek School Renovation	\$149,866	\$149,866	\$149,866	\$2,997	\$146,869	\$196,398,738
62	Lower Kuskokwim	Kilbuck School Boiler Replacement	\$238,318	\$238,318	\$238,318	\$4,766	\$233,552	\$196,632,289
63	Lake & Peninsula	Districtwide Technology Upgrade	\$409,600	\$409,600	\$409,600	\$40,960	\$368,640	\$197,000,929
64	Lower Kuskokwim	Mekoryuk School Boiler Replacement	\$190,654	\$190,654	\$190,654	\$3,813	\$186,841	\$197,187,770
65	Juneau City Borough Schools	Juneau Douglas High School Renovation	\$19,891,739	\$19,891,739	\$745,940	\$223,782	\$522,158	\$197,709,928
66	Aleutians East Juneau City	False Pass School Upgrade Siding and Windows	\$89,000	\$89,000	\$89,000	\$26,700	\$62,300	\$197,772,228
67	Juneau City Borough Schools	Dzantik'i Heeni Site Development Project	\$3,615,754	\$961,308	\$36,049	\$10,815	\$25,234	\$197,797,463
TOTALS:			\$568,761,249	\$474,386,684	\$208,066,483	\$10,269,021	\$197,797,463	